

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

|                                |   |                                 |
|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, et al ,    | ) |                                 |
| Plaintiffs-Appellees,          | ) | No. 15-35228                    |
|                                | ) |                                 |
| and                            | ) |                                 |
|                                | ) | (Eastern District of Washington |
| STATE OF WASHINGTON,           | ) | No. CV-04-0256-LRS)             |
| Plaintiff/Intervenor-Appellee, | ) |                                 |
|                                | ) |                                 |
| v.                             | ) |                                 |
|                                | ) |                                 |
| TECK COMINCO METALS LTD.,      | ) |                                 |
| a Canadian corporation,        | ) |                                 |
| Defendant-Appellant.           | ) |                                 |
|                                | ) |                                 |

---

**GOVERNMENT OF CANADA'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND  
FOR REVERSAL OF THE ORDERS OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Dated : August 11, 2015

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN  
AFFAIRS, TRADE AND  
DEVELOPMENT,  
GOVERNMENT OF CANADA  
MATTHEW BEGBIE  
DEAN SHERRATT  
125 Sussex Drive  
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0H8  
Canada  
Telephone: (343) 203-2559

*Of Counsel*

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER, P.C.  
RICHARD A. WEGMAN  
ELDON V.C. GREENBERG  
HAROLD G. BAILEY, JR.  
Flour Mill Building  
1000 Potomac Street NW, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20007-3501  
Telephone: (202) 965-7880  
  
MALCOLM SEYMOUR III  
100 Wall Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10005-3708

*Counsel of Record for Amicus  
Curiae Government of Canada*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | i           |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 7           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12          |
| A. The Governments of Canada and the United States Have Established a Treaty Regime as the Exclusive Means of Resolving Disputes Regarding Air Emissions from Trail Smelter ..... | 12          |
| 1. The Permanent Regime Was Implemented Indefinitely, Has Not Been Suspended or Modified, and Remains in Force .....  | 15          |
| 2. The Ottawa Convention and Permanent Regime Impose Binding International Obligations on the United States .....   | 16          |
| 3. The Permanent Regime Was Intended to Facilitate Diplomatic Resolution of the Types of Harm Alleged in this Suit .....  | 18          |
| i. The Permanent Regime Sought To Avoid Piecemeal Reparation of Private and Public Claims .....   | 19          |
| ii. The Permanent Regime Provides the Same Remedies for Trail Smelter Air Emissions that CERCLA Provides for Disposals into Land or Water.....                                    | 21          |
| iii. The Permanent Regime Was Meant To Adapt to Progress and Changing Circumstance .....  | 22          |

B. Insofar as CERCLA Can Be Interpreted To Apply to Air Emissions, this Interpretation Would Require Construing Ambiguities in the Statute .....24

C. Canons of Construction Require that Statutory Ambiguities Be Resolved, to the Extent Possible, in Accordance with the United States’ Binding International Obligations .....27

CONCLUSION .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b><i>Cases</i></b>   |             |
| <u>Anderson, et al. v. Teck Metals, Ltd.</u> .....<br>Case No. CV-13-420-LRS (EDWA)   | 8           |
| <u>Arc Ecology v. US Dept. of Air Force</u> .....<br>411 F. 3d 1092 (9th Cir.2005)  | 29          |
| <u>Center For Community Action and Environmental<br/>Justice v. BNSF Railway Company (“CCA EJ”)</u> .....<br>764 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir.2014) | 7, 25       |
| <u>Chua Han Mow v. United States</u> .....<br>730 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir.1984)  | 30          |
| <u>Heppner v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</u> .....<br>665 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1981)  | 26          |
| <u>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</u> .....<br>642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir.2011)  | 29          |
| <u>In re Premises Located at 840 140th Ave. NE, Bellevue, Wash.</u> .....<br>634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir.2011)                                  | 28          |
| <u>In re Simon</u> .....<br>153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir.1998)   | 30          |
| <u>Jonah R. v. Carmona</u> .....<br>446 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir.2006)  | 26          |
| <u>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</u> .....<br>257 F. 3d 1095 (9th Cir.2001)   | 30          |
| <u>Medellin v. Texas</u> .....<br>552 U.S. 491, 509 n. 5 & 518, 128 S.Ct. 1346, 170 L.Ed.2d 190 (2008)                                    | 28          |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Milne v. Stephen Slesinger, Inc.</u> .....                  | 26         |
| 430 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir.2005)                                   |            |
| <u>Munoz v. Ashcroft</u> .....                                 | 27         |
| 339 F. 3d 950 (9th Cir.2003)                                   |            |
| <u>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</u> .....             | 27, 28, 29 |
| 2 Cranch 64, 6 U.S. 64, 118, 2 L.Ed. 208 (1804)                |            |
| <u>Probert v. Family Centered Servs. of Alaska, Inc.</u> ..... | 27         |
| 651 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir.2011)                                   |            |
| <u>Serra v. Lappin</u> .....                                   | 28         |
| 600 F.3d 1191 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2010)                       |            |
| <u>U.S. v. Corey</u> .....                                     | 29         |
| 232 F. 3d 1166 (9th Cir.2000)                                  |            |
| <u>United States v. Pinto-Mejia</u> .....                      | 29         |
| 720 F. 2d 248 (2d Cir.1983)                                    |            |
| <u>United States v. Thomas</u> .....                           | 30         |
| 893 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir.1990)                                   |            |
| <u>United States v. Williams</u> .....                         | 27         |
| 553 U.S. 285, 128 S.Ct. 1830, 170 L.Ed.2d 650 (2008)           |            |
| <u>United States v. Yousef</u> .....                           | 28         |
| 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.2003)                                      |            |
| <u>Weinberger v. Rossi</u> .....                               | 29         |
| 456 U.S. 25, 102 S.Ct. 1510, 71 L.Ed.2d 715 (1982)             |            |

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....6  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....6

**U.S. Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....10, 25  
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(3) .....18, 24, 25  
 42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)(4).....21  
 42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)(4)(A) .....21  
 42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)(4)(c) .....21  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3).....24, 25  
 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act,  
 42 U.S.C. § 6901, *et seq.* (“RCRA”) .....25

**Treaties**

Agreement Between the Government of the United States of  
 America and the Government of Canada on Air Quality  
 March 13, 1991, T.I.A.S. No. 11783, 30 ILM 678 .....3, 12, 30  
 Convention for the Establishment of a Tribunal To Decide Questions  
 of Indemnity Arising from the Operation of the Smelter at Trail,  
 British Columbia, April 15, 1935 (*ratified* June 5, 1935, *entered into force*  
 August 3, 1935) (the “Ottawa Convention”)  
 4 U.S.T. 4009, T.S. No. 893, 49 Stat. 3245, 162 L.N.T.S. 73 .....*passim*  
 Treaty Relating to the Boundary Waters and Questions Arising  
 Along the Boundary Between the United States and Canada  
 January 11, 1909, T.S. No. 548, 36 Stat. 2448 .....3, 12, 30

***Miscellaneous***

Canada Gazette, Part I, Vol. 140, No. 18 (April 29, 2006) .....3

Rest. 3rd, Restatement of the  
Foreign Relations Law of the United States §§ 301, 312 .....16

U.S. Dep’t of State, Office of the Legal Adviser, Treaties in  
Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements in  
Force on January 1, 2013 (2013) (“Treaties in Force”).....16

Injury to Property in the State of Washington by Reason of the Drifting  
of Fumes from the Smelter of the Consolidated Mining and Smelting Company  
of Canada, in Trail, British Columbia: Report and Recommendations of the  
International Joint Commission (U.S. v. Can.), 29 R.I.A.A. 365  
(International Joint Commission 1931) (the “IJC Report”).....13

Trail Smelter Arbitral Tribunal Decision (U.S. v. Can.)  
3 R.I.A.A. 1911, 33 AM J. INT’L L. 182  
(Trail Smelter Arb. Trib. 1938) (the “1938 Decision”) .....*passim*

Trail Smelter Arbitral Tribunal Decision (U.S. v. Can.)  
3 R.I.A.A. 1938, 35 AM. J. INT’L L. 684  
(Trail Smelter Arb. Trib. 1941) (the “1941 Decision”) .....*passim*

***Canadian Statutes***

Canadian Environmental Protection Act (“CEPA”)  
R.S.C. 1999 c. 33 (Can.) .....2, 3, 30

Environmental Management Act, S.B.C. 2003, c. 53 (Can., B.C.) .....2
